primarily due to a generally weaker U.S. dollar relative to the Euro and British Pound during the three months ended
March 31, 2018 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2017. The foreign currency impact to EMEA
revenues was partially offset by realized cash flow hedge losses.

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form 10-Q

58

Asia-Pacific Revenues. Our revenues from Japan, the largest revenue contributor in the Asia-Pacific region for the
period, represented approximately 32% and 34%, respectively, of the regional revenues during the three months ended
March 31, 2018 and 2017. Our Asia-Pacific revenue growth was primarily due to (i) approximately $8.3 million of
revenue generated from our recently-opened IBX data center expansions in the Hong Kong, Sydney and Osaka metro
areas and (ii) an increase in orders from both our existing customers and new customers during the period. During the
three months ended March 31, 2018, foreign currency fluctuations resulted in approximately $9.8 million of net
favorable foreign currency impact to our Asia-Pacific revenues primarily

37

Edgar Filing: EQUINIX INC - Form 10-Q

59

Table of Contents

due to a generally weaker U.S. dollar relative to Japanese Yen and Singapore Dollar during the three months ended
March 31, 2018 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2017.
Cost of Revenues. Our cost of revenues for the three months ended March 31, 2018 and 2017 were split among the
following geographic regions (dollars in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31, % Change

2018 % 2017 % ActualConstantCurrency
Americas $265,141 43 % $179,047 38 % 48% 48 %
EMEA 226,170 36 % 173,160 37 % 31% 16 %
Asia-Pacific131,119 21 % 116,754 25 % 12% 8 %
Total $622,430 100% $468,961 100% 33% 26 %

Three
Months
Ended
March 31,
2018 2017

Cost of revenues as a percentage of revenues:
Americas 44% 41%
EMEA 60% 55%
Asia-Pacific 56% 59%
Total 51% 49%
Americas Cost of Revenues. Cost of revenues for our Americas region for the three months ended March 31, 2018
included approximately $63.2 million attributable to the Verizon Data Center Acquisition. Excluding the impact from
the Verizon Data Center Acquisition, the increase in our Americas cost of revenues for the three months ended March
31, 2018 compared to the three months ended March 31, 2017 was primarily due to (i) $10.4 million higher
depreciation expense primarily due to our IBX data center expansion activity, (ii) $2.6 million higher utilities costs,
primarily due to increased power requirements in the Washington DC, Chicago, and Silicon Valley metros, (iii) $2.4
million of higher repair and maintenance, taxes, licenses, insurance, and other cost of sales in support of our business